

MACT 433/25
HEENA AND ORS (LRS OF ONKAR SINGH) Vs.
SIMRANJOT SINGH

18.02.2026

Present: Shri Ashwini Kumar Sood, Ld. Counsel for
petitioner through VC.
None for driver and owner.
Shri Rajesh Jagirdar, Ld. Counsel for insurance
company.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that petitioners
are not contact with him. Therefore, he wants to withdraw his
vakalatnama. The same is allowed.

Insurance company is inclined for settlement.

**Court notice be issued to the petitioners through IO
for NDOH.**

Put up for pre sitting lok adalat on **02.03.2026.** .

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.02.2026